

March 21, 2022

For immediate release

Contact:

Tom Williams, APR | tomwilliams@mpt.org | 410-581-4031

MEDIA ALERT

Maryland Public Television mourns loss of MotorWeek's Pat Goss

OWINGS MILLS, MD – Statement from Larry D. Unger, MPT president & CEO:

"All of us at MPT are mourning the sudden passing of Pat Goss, an integral part of the MPT and MotorWeek families. Pat came on board MotorWeek as resident master technician at the start of the long-running national automotive magazine series, some 41 years ago. His "Goss' Garage" segments on each episode of MotorWeek were enjoyed by local, national, and international audiences, all of whom appreciated Pat's car care expertise and trusted his easy-to-understand insights into how to address a wide range of vehicle maintenance issues. Pat was truly part of the MPT family. In 2018, our network honored Pat with his induction into the MPT Walk of Fame, established to pay tribute to on-air talent for their outstanding contributions to our public TV programs. We offer our condolences to Pat's family, friends, business associates, and all those who knew and loved this warm, witty, and talented man."



Date of death: Saturday, March 19

Resident of: West River, Md. (Anne Arundel County)

PBS/MPT series: *MotorWeek* (automotive magazine series); website:

motorweek.org

Tenure: a member of the Maryland Public Television (MPT) on-air talent

team since the series' first episode in 1981

Description of role in series: Pat Goss, the widely respected automotive expert, earned the affection and regard of viewers nationwide by virtue of more than 1,000 appearances on the public television series *MotorWeek*, produced by Maryland Public Television. Since his MPT debut, viewers were able to lift the door on "Goss' Garage," his popular *MotorWeek* segment, and learn from his expertise. This six-decade veteran of the automotive diagnostic and repair industry helped millions of car owners gain knowledge and confidence.

About Maryland Public Television

Maryland Public Television (MPT) is a statewide, public-supported TV network and Public Broadcasting Service member offering entertaining, educational, and inspiring content delivered by traditional broadcasting and streaming on TVs, computers, and mobile devices. A state agency, it operates under the auspices of the Maryland Public Broadcasting Commission. MPT creates local, regional, and national content and is a frequent winner of regional Emmy® awards. MPT's commitment to educators, parents, caregivers, and learners of all ages is delivered through instructional events and <u>Thinkport.org</u>. MPT's year-round community engagement activities connect viewers with resources on a wide range of topics. For more information visit <u>mpt.org</u>.